Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: commission rate risk, currency risk and commodity risk.

Financial instruments affected by market risk include short-term loans. The sensitivity analyses in the following

sections relate to the position as at 31 December 2022 and 2021.

Interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest – bearing financial instruments are as follows:

2022  2021
SR  SR

Borrowings

Fixed rate instruments 15,000,000  35,000,000

Variable rate instruments 245,227,948  329,956,212

LEEJAM SPORTS COMPANY (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

47

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 DECEMBER 2022

33 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have

increased/(decreased)profit or loss for the year by amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variable

remain constant.

2022  2021
SR  SR

Variable rate instruments

100 bp Increase   (2,602,279)  (3,649,506)

100 bp Decrease   2,602,279   3,649,506

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated

with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to realize financial assets quickly at an amount

close to its fair value. The Company manages its liquidity risk by monitoring working capital and cash flow

requirements on regular basis. The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring that bank facilities are available.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Company’s financial liabilities, excluding lease liability, based